



\$~1

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 94/2024
BOEHRINGER INGELHEIM INTERNATIONAL
GMBH

.....Appellant

Through: None

versus

DEPUTY CONTROLLER OF PATENTS AND
DESIGNS & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sumit Nagpal (SPC),
Mr, Tanmay Saini (VC),
Advocate for R-1

Ms. Archana Sahadeva,
Mr. Harshit Bhoi, Advocate for
R-2

Ms. Sawani Chothe, Advocate
for R-3

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER
22.12.2025

%

1. Written submissions on behalf of respondent no. 1 have been filed and same are on record. Written submissions have also been filed on behalf of the appellant.
2. Respondent no. 2 and 3, both had sought time to file a reply and were granted four weeks by the Hon'ble Court on 19.11.2025. However, none of these respondents have filed a reply.
3. Both respondents are now granted further four weeks to file a reply failing which cost of Rs.20,000/- shall be imposed on



both the respondents, in addition to their respective rights to file a reply being closed.

4. Respondent no. 4 has been served through speed post on 29.09.2025, as per the affidavit of service. It has also been served through the ordinary mode on 08.10.2025. There is no appearance on behalf of respondent no. 4.

5. Rejoinders to the replies of respondent no. 2 and 3 be also filed as per the timeline already indicated by the Hon'ble Court vide order dated 19.11.2025, on receipt of advance copies of the replies.

6. Put up for completion of pleadings on 01.04.2026.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

DECEMBER 22, 2025/sk