



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT
NEW DELHI**

+ **C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 94/2024**

**BOEHRINGER INGELHEIM INTERNATIONAL
GMBH**

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Devinder Rawat, Adv
(VC).

versus

**DEPUTY CONTROLLER OF PATENTS AND
DESIGNS & ORS.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sumit Nagpal, SPC
and Mr. Tanmay Saini,
Advs for R-1.
Ms. Archana Sachdeva,
Adv for R-2 (VC).
Ms. Sawani Chothe, Adv
for R-3.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SWATI KATIYAR

ORDER

%

01.04.2026

1. Matter is listed for completion of pleadings.
2. Written submissions filed on behalf of respondent no.1 and appellant are on record.
3. Respondent no. 2 and 3 have also filed their reply. Ld counsel for appellant submits that they do not wish to file any rejoinder to the reply filed by respondent no.2 and 3. Hence, pleadings qua respondent no.1 to 3 stands complete.
4. As per the affidavit of service filed by the appellant, respondent no. 4 has been served through speed post on 29.09.2025. However, neither there is any appearance on behalf



of respondent no.4 nor any reply has been filed by respondent no.4.

5. Matter is already listed before Hon'ble court on 28.04.2026. Be placed before Hon'ble court on date already fixed i.e. 28.04.2026 for further directions.

**MS. SWATI KATIYAR,
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 1, 2026/bk